material transactions announced and/or completed since balance date:

Property Transaction

Net proceeds of approximately $635 million (after taxes, stamp duty and other costs) have been received
from the Property Transaction with the transaction completing on 20 November 2020. The proceeds are
shown below as being used to repay debt.

Off-market share buy-back

Ampol has announced its intention to conduct an off-market share buy-back (Buy-Back) of approximately
$300 million, in line with its Capital Allocation Framework, which is expected to complete in Q1 2021. The
Buy-Back is shown below as being debt-funded.

Subordinated Notes

The $500 million in gross proceeds raised from the offer of Subordinated Notes (excluding transaction costs)
is assumed to be held on the balance sheet, reflected as incremental cash for the purposes of the Pro Forma
Historical Balance Sheet.

  Pro forma adjustments

A$m
Actual as at

30-Jun-20
Property

Transaction
Buy-Back

Subordinated
Notes

Pro forma 30-
Jun-20

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

18 - -

500 518

Receivables 1,004 - - - 1,004

Inventories 1,196 - - - 1,196

Other 38  -  -  - 38

Total current
assets

2,256   - -  500 2,756

Non-current
assets

Receivables 9 - - - 9

Investments
(equity accounted)

180 - - - 180

Intangibles 555 - - - 555

Property, plant
and equipment

3,308 - - - 3,308

Deferred tax
assets

459 - - - 459

Employee benefits 1 - - - 1

Other 47  -   - - 47

Total non-current
assets

4,559  -  -  - 4,559

Total assets 6,815  -   - 500 7,315

49492622_11 Page 34

  Pro forma adjustments

A$m
Actual as at

30-Jun-20
Property

Transaction
Buy-Back

Subordinated
Notes

Pro forma 30-
Jun-20

Current liabilities

Payables 1,512 - - - 1,512

Interest bearing
liabilities

160 - - - 160

Current tax
liabilities

93 - - - 93

Employee benefits 54 - - - 54

Provisions 119   - -  - 119

Total current
liabilities

1,938  -  -  - 1,938

Non-current
liabilities

Payables 18 - - - 18

Interest bearing
liabilities

1,969 (635) 300   500 2,134

Deferred tax
liabilities

11   11

Employee benefits 40 - - - 40

Provisions 296   -  - - 296

Total non-current
liabilities

2,334   (635) 300  500 2,499

Total liabilities 4,272  (635)  300  500 4,437

Net assets 2,543  635  (300)   - 2,878

Equity

Issued capital 503 - (25) - 478

Treasury Stock (2) - - - (2)

Reserves 47 - - - 47

Retained earnings 1,981   - (275)  - 1,706

Total parent
entity interest

2,529  - (300) - 2,229

Non-controlling
interest

14  6352  -  - 649

Total equity 2,543  635  (300)  - 2,878

2 Net proceeds.

49492622_11 Page 35

Conditions of the Subordinated Notes

The following are the Conditions which will be applicable to the Subordinated Notes. The Subordinated

Notes are constituted by the Note Deed Poll.

Each Noteholder, and each person claiming through or under each Noteholder, is bound by and is deemed

to have notice of, all the provisions contained in the Note Deed Poll.  Each such person is also deemed to